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Sec. 4. This proposed amendment shall be. submitted
to the voters for their approval or rejection at the general
election for the year 1962 in the manner provided by law.
The ballots used at the election shall have printed thereon:

“Shall the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Ar-
ticle VIII, Sections 2, 5, and 6, be amended to consoli-
date the swamp land fund and the permanent school
fund; making the fund created thereby, perpetual, and
distributing the net interest and dividends arising from
the investment thereof to the different school districts
of the state in proportion to the number of scholars in
each district between the ages of five and twenty-one
years; and authorizing the investment of not more than
20 percent thereof in certain corporate stocks and not
more than 40 percent thereof in certain corporate bonds,
subject to limitations to be prescribed by law, to secure
the maximum return thereon consistent with the main-
tenance of the perpetuity of the fund ?

Approved May 19, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 15—S8. F. No. 43

An act relating to judges; providing for retirement and
compensation allowance for district judges; and compensa-
tion and allowance for widows of district judges ond widows
of supreme court judges; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957,
Section 490.102, Subdivisions & and 3, as amended by Laws
1959, Chapter 688, Section 3, and Subdivision 6 as added by
said Section 3; and 490.108, as amended by Laws 1959, Chap-
ter 688, Section 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 490.102,
gubdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 688, Sec-
tion 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. If, at the time of retirement, he has atfained
the age of at least 70 years and he has served for 15 years
as such judge, or as such judge and as judge of a court of
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record, he shall receive for the remainder of his life, one-
half the compensation allotted to the office m&meé&:el—y
prier to ke year 1087,

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 490.102, Sub-
division 3, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 688, Section
3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Any judge of the district court who is serving
in such capacity on the effective date of sections 490.101
to 490.104 and who has attained or hereafter attains, the age
of 73 or more years, and has completed 15 years 'of serv-
ice, as such judge, or as such judge and as judge of a court of
record shall receive retirement pay hereunder if he applies
for retirement within one year after becoming ehglble but
not otherwise.

_ Any judge of the district court whose initial service as

one year after becoming elgible; but not eotherwise: such
judge began after the effective date of 490.101 to 490.104,
after reaching his T0th birthday, shall apply for retirement
within one year after such birthday or forfeit all retirement
benefits hereunder. However, if a judge of the district court
has not completed 15 years of service on
attaining the age of 70 years, he shall receive retirement pay
hereunder if he applies for retirement within six months of
the date he completes 15 years of service. But in no event
shall any judge whese initial serviee as g digtriet judge began
after Januery I; 1040 serve beyond his ¥3rd birthdey er he
shell weive all pension rizhis, end neo sueh judge eentinuing
to serve after his 70tb birthdey to become eligible for pen-
gien shell receive more eempensation for his offiee than the
retirement eompensation sutherized by seetion 400-103: Pro-
vided that any district judge past the age of T4 years still
gerving on the bench and for whom retirement has been al-
lowed by a previous act passed by the 1959 Legislature shall
be permitted retirement allowance if he retires during his
current term of office or during an extended term of three
years thereafter which extension may be granted in the same
manner as provided in section 490.101, subdivision 4.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 490.102, Sub-
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division 6, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 688, Section
3, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. The widow of every judge of the district or
supreme court who dies, in active service, shall be paid one-
half of the retirement compensation to which such judge
would have been entitled on the date of his death, if he
would have been otherwise eligible for retirement under the
provisions of section 490.101 or under section 490.025, and
had retired on that date, irrespective of whether he shall
have attained the age of retirement at the date of his death
or not, and irrespective of whether he had served 15 years
as such judge or as a judge of a court of record, and irrespec-
tive of whether he had previously been eligible to retire, but
had not retired under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
195%, Section 490.101, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter

TS ‘Section 2, or Section 490.025, as amended by Laws 1959,

Chapter 561, Section 1, prior to hts death, exereised the
Henherem&f—terg&veﬁ—prm%ehisde&bhefﬁet—prowded
she had been married to such judge for five years prior to his
death. Any judge of the distriet or supreme eourt retiving
stubseguent to April 30; 1965, may; prior to his setivement; eleet
in writing: filed with the seerctary of stete; to #alke in Hen
of retirement compensation eotherwise previded by law; re-
lows: {8} te the judge; three fourths of the retirement ecom-
pensaﬂeﬁheweaiéethemsehﬁebeenenﬁﬂedteaﬂder%he
or date ef his retirement; end (b} upen his
éea:th— to his wadow; a3 hercinafter defined; one half of
%here&remeﬂ%eempeﬂs&&eﬂwh&ehthejudgeweulée%hemse
have been entitled to reeeive during hig lifetime had he net
mede sieh eleetion: The writtern cleetion herein provided for
must be filed before sueh retirement; and may be filed at any

time within six months before such retirement: sueh
writtern eleetion shall ifyr the name and birtk date of the
wife of the enrd the date of their + gnd the

widow of every judge of the district court or supreme court
who dies after retiring shall be paid one-half of the retire-
ment compensation which such judge was receiving at the
date of his death.

Any judge who has heretofore retired and exercised the
option previously set forth in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sec-
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tion 490.102, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 688, Section
3, adding a subdivision 6 thereto, shall, after July 1, 1961, be
paid the full retirement compensation herein provided for,
and his widow shall upon his death be entifled to compensa-
tion as herein set forth.

The term “widow” as used in this subdivision means the
surviving wife of a district or supreme court judge, but only
if she was married to him for a period of not less than
five years immediately prior to the date of his retirement
or of his death, whichever ocecurs first,

If such widow, either of a retired judge or a judge who
dies in active service, who is otherwise qualified under this
section, has not attained the age of 68 50 years at the time
of such judge’s death, such widow will not become eligible for
retirement compensation payments hereunder until her 66tk
50th birthday, but shall receive such payments thereafter.

A widow who is entitled to a retirement compensation
under the provisions of this subdivision shall be paid such
retirement compensation for the period of her life, unlesg
she remarries, in which event such retirement compensation
is to cease and terminate. Every judge of the district court
and every judge of the supreme court shall coniribute two
percent of his state salary, which amount shall be deducted
from his salary at least once each month and paid to the
state treasurer to be deposited in a special survivor retire-
ment account. This contribution shall be for the purpose of
providing the survivor benefits established by this act and
such amount as may be necessary to carry out this purpose is
hereby appropriated from such special retirement account.
It is declared to be the policy of the legislature that the
survivor benefits provided for herein shall be wholly paid
from contributions by the judges to said special retirement
account, To implement this policy, the rate of contribution
by the judges shall be reviewed periodically and conlribulions
adjusted to make this account sufficient to cover all benefits.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 490.103, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 688, Section 4, is amended
to read:

490.103  Prior refirement. A judge of the district

court who has heretofore retired as provided, by law shall
hereafter receive one-half of the compensation allotted to
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the office from which he retired; immediately prior te the
vear 05+, .

Approved May 19, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 16—S. F. No. 48
[Coded]

An act relating to state colleges; providing certain re-
tirement benefits for teachers thercof; appropriating mon-
eys therefor. . :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [135.59] State college teachers, addition-
al retirement allowance. In addition to other retirement
benefits provided by law for teachers including those re-
ceived under provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections
135.01 to 135.18 and 135.31 to 135.55, as amended, each state
college teacher, who on July 1, 1957, had been a member of
the teachers retirement association for at least 15 years,
upon retirement shall be paid one dollar a month for each
year of allowable service, as defined by Minnesota Statutes
1957, Section 135.01, Subdivision 13, as amended by Extra
Session Laws 1959, Chapter 50, Section 53, out of the teach-
ers’ retirement fund. The moneys necessary to make the
payments as provided for herein are appropriated out of
moneys in the teachers’ retirement fund.

"Sec. 2. This act is effective on July 1, 1961.
Approved May 19, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 17—S. F. No. 67
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the teachers retirement association;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 135.01, Subdivi-
sion 11; 135.03, Subdivision 1, as amended, and 2; 135.04,
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